� the separate historical audited consolidated financial statements of CombiMatrix as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2016 included in CombiMatrix�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2016, which are attached to this document as Annex C.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been compiled in a manner consistent with
the accounting policies adopted by Invitae. Invitae believes these accounting policies are similar in most material
respects to those of CombiMatrix. Upon completion of the Merger, or as more information becomes available, Invitae
will perform a more detailed review of the CombiMatrix accounting policies. As a result of that review, differences
could be identified between the accounting policies of the two companies that, when conformed, could have a material
impact on the combined financial statements.

25

Edgar Filing: Invitae Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

INVITAE CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2017

(in thousands)

Invitae
(Historical)

CombiMatrix
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note No. Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 27,673 $ 3,022 $ (459) (A) $ 30,236
Marketable securities 47,699 �  �  47,699
Accounts receivable 2,556 4,006 �  6,562
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 8,278 538 �  8,816

Total current assets 86,206 7,566 (459) 93,313

Property and equipment, net 27,664 523 �  28,187
Restricted cash 4,997 �  �  4,997
Intangible assets, net 6,467 �  19,154 (B) 25,621
Goodwill 13,477 �  16,493 (A)(C) 29,970
Other assets 397 30 �  427

Total assets $ 139,208 $ 8,119 $ 35,188 $ 182,515

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 5,123 $ 716 $ �  $ 5,839
Accrued liabilities 12,715 1,204 4,313 (E)(F) 18,232
Capital lease obligation, current portion 1,817 �  �  1,817
Debt, current portion �  49 �  49

Total current liabilities 19,655 1,969 4,313 25,937

Capital lease obligation, net of current
portion 2,180 72 �  2,252
Debt, net of current portion 38,975 �  �  38,975
Other long-term liabilities 11,234 126 5,850 (G) 17,210

Total liabilities 72,044 2,167 10,163 84,374

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �

Edgar Filing: Invitae Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 62

Common stock 4 15 (12) (H)(I) 7
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (38) �  �  (38)
Additional paid-in capital 397,901 109,471 (77,409) (H)(I) 429,963
Accumulated deficit (330,703) (103,534) 102,446 (D)(H)(I) (331,791)

Total stockholders� equity 67,164 5,952 25,025 98,141

Total liabilities and stockholder�s equity $ 139,208 $ 8,119 $ 35,188 $ 182,515

26

Edgar Filing: Invitae Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

INVITAE CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

(in thousands, except per share data)

Invitae
(Historical)

CombiMatrix
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note
No.

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Test revenue $ 25,048 $ 12,696 $ �  $ 37,744
Other revenue �  173 �  173

Total revenue 25,048 12,869 �  37,917

Costs and operating expenses:
Costs of revenue 27,878 5,787 759 (J) 34,424
Research and development 44,630 493 4 (J) 45,127
Selling and marketing 28,638 4,569 1,708 (J) 34,915
General and administrative 24,085 6,113 37 (J) 30,235

Total costs and operating expenses 125,231 16,962 2,508 144,701

Loss from operations (100,183) (4,093) (2,508) (106,784)
Other income (expense), net 348 22 �  370
Interest expense (421) (69) �  (490)

Net loss before taxes (100,256) (4,140) (2,508) (106,904)
Income tax benefit �  �  �  �

Net loss $ (100,256) $ (4,140) $ (2,508) $ (106,904)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (3.02) $ (2.92)

Shares used in computing net loss per
share, basis and diluted 33,176,305 3,476,733 (I) 36,653,038

27

Edgar Filing: Invitae Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

INVITAE CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

(in thousands, except per share data)

Invitae
(Historical)

CombiMatrix
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note
No.

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Test revenue $ 23,287 $ 7,972 $ �  $ 31,259
Other revenue 1,387 56 �  1,443

Total revenue 24,674 8,028 �  32,702

Costs and operating expenses:
Costs of revenue 19,819 3,140 379 (J) 23,338
Research and development 21,362 170 2 (J) 21,534
Selling and marketing 24,092 2,038 855 (J) 26,985
General and administrative 14,813 3,569 (378) (J)(K) 18,004

Total costs and operating expenses 80,086 8,917 858 89,861

Loss from operations (55,412) (889) (858) (57,159)
Other income (expense), net (540) 11 �  (529)
Interest expense (1,389) (10) �  (1,399)

Net loss before taxes (57,341) (888) (858) (59,087)
Income tax benefit (1,856) �  �  (1,856)

Net loss $ (55,485) $ (888) $ (858) $ (57,231)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (1.30) $ (1.24)

Shares used in computing net loss
per share, basis and diluted 42,808,175 3,476,733 (I) 46,284,908

28

Edgar Filing: Invitae Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

Description of Transaction

On July 31, 2017, Invitae Corporation, (�Invitae�) entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization
(�Merger Agreement�) with CombiMatrix Corporation, (�CombiMatrix�), pursuant to which, among other things, subject
to the satisfaction or waiver of the conditions set forth in the Merger Agreement, Coronado Merger Sub, Inc., a wholly
owned subsidiary of Invitae, will merge with and into CombiMatrix, with CombiMatrix surviving as a wholly owned